FINAL DETERMINATION
PERMITTEE
Titan Florida, LLC
455 Fairway Drive, Suite 200
Deerfield Beach, Florida  33441
PERMITTING AUTHORITY
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Department)
Division of Air Resource Management
Office of Permitting and Compliance
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS #5505
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
PROJECT
Air Permit No. 0250020-044-AC
Minor Air Construction Permit
Pennsuco Complex
This permitting action is to re-permit Pennsuco Cement Plant by incorporating all construction permits related to the Plant modernization project, including the original PSD permit (No. 0250020-017-AC, PSD-FL-360) and all subsequent permitting actions into a “clean” new construction permit.  Obsolete and redundant permit conditions and emission limits will be removed with the most recent New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) emission limits incorporated into the permit, as applicable.
NOTICE AND PUBLICATION
The Department distributed a draft minor air construction permit package on July 8, 2016.  The applicant published the Public Notice in the Miami Daily Business Review on July 29, 2016.  The Department received the proof of publication on July 29, 2016.  No requests for administrative hearings or requests for extensions of time to file a petition for administrative hearing were received.  
COMMENTS
No comments on the Draft Permit were received from the public, the Local Air Program or the EPA Region 4 Office.  However, comments were received from the applicant by an email dated August 11, 2016.  Many of the comments were related to minor wording changes and scriber errors.  Significant comments are summarized below along with the Department’s response.  Note:  cited page numbers in the comments below refer to the draft permit.
1. Pages 3 and 54:  Titan indicated that the Emergency Diesel Fuel Fired Air Compressor (emission unit (EU) 036) has stopped working and been removed from the site.  Titan requested that references to the air compressor be removed from the permit
Response:  This changed will be made and all references to this EU will be removed from the permit and permit subsections re-lettered accordingly.
2. Page 4 of 73:  In Section 1 – General Information under the heading “Continuous Emission Monitoring Systems (CEMS)”, Titan request that the text related to the baghouse inlet temperature being continuously monitored be removed since the pyroprocessing system is a CISWI unit and not subject to the Portland Cement MACT.
Response: The Department agrees that this is a requirement of the Portland Cement MACT to which the kiln is not currently subject.  Consequently, the text will be deleted.
3. Page 8 of 73:  In the table describing the baghouses controlling PM emissions from the finish mill handling operations, EU Id Nos. 010 and 011 (I.D. F-113, F-130, F-213 and F-230) are temporarily not in operation.  As a result, Titan request that a Permitting Note be inserted below this table to clarify this fact.
Response:  The Department agrees that a permitting note would be useful to clarify that these baghouses are currently not in operation.  A permitting note will be added below the table.
4. Page 8 of 73:  In the table referenced in Comment 3, some of the baghouses for EU 012, 013 and 030 (I.D. F-325, F-432, F-725 and 536.SR300) are omitted from the table.  Titan request that the indicated baghouses be included in the table.
Response:  The Department agrees to this request and the baghouses will be added to the table.
5. Page 10 of 73:  Baghouse F-330 in the permitting note for Condition 8 and the Baghouse F-730 in Condition 12 do not exist and Titan requests that reference to them be removed from the permit. 
Response:  The Department agrees to this request and references to the baghouses will be deleted.
6. Page 12 of 73:  In the table describing the baghouses that control PM emissions from the cement handling operations, Baghouse I.D. B-323 for EU 015 is omitted.  Titian request that it be added to the table.  In addition, Baghouse I.D. B-374 for EU 015 is no longer in use and Titan requests that it be removed from the table.
Response:  The Department agrees to these requests and the table will be changed accordingly.
7. Page 20 of 73:  Titan request the Condition 5.3 dealing with visible emissions tests of silo dust collector exhaust points be deleted.  According to Titan, FDEP rule 62-297.310(5)(B), states “The opacity test observation period shall include the period during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur.”  The rule differentiates between the rule of 62-297-310(3) requiring 90%+ operating rate for larger units given that smaller units only requiring opacity testing be based not on operation rate, rather "during which the highest opacity emissions can reasonably be expected to occur."  
Response:  At this time, the Department does not agree to remove this permit condition.  However, the Department is willing to discuss this issue with the permittee to later determine if removal of the condition is warranted.  Note:  this same request was made for a Condition 5.c in subsection 3.E of the permit.  This response addresses that request as well.
8. Page 22 of 73:  For Condition 3 dealing with plant design, i.e., storage silos and associated baghouses, Titan request that the table describing the baghouse design specifications be replaced with a corrected version.
Response:  The Department agrees to this requests and the table will be replaced with the correct version.
9. Page 28 of 73:  In the table describing the baghouses that control PM emissions from clinker handling operations, Titan request that a baghouse omitted from the table (Baghouse S102, CB 100 Dust Collector) be added.
Response:  The Department agrees to this requests and the table will be updated.
10. Page 34 of 73:  In Condition 15 dealing with CaCO3 residuals from any municipal potable water treatment plant, Titan request the following language be removed “The material shall be subject to analytical testing requirements for chloride and mercury content.”  According to Titan, Mercury testing/monitoring is already required through other permit and rule conditions.  Chloride testing is not relevant for environmental impacts.  The chloride content is monitored similar to other raw materials for quality assurance and should not be treated differently.  Chloride is problematic for product quality and kiln operation at levels much lower than of impact to emissions.
Response:  This language along with associated recordkeeping requirements are from Condition A.9 of Permit 0250020-035-AC.  Consequently, it was included in this permit.  At this time, the Department will not remove the language.  However, the Department is willing to discuss this issue with the permittee to determine if removal of the language is warranted. 
11. Page 35 of 73:  In Condition 21 dealing with baghouse visible emissions limits (all baghouses except BF.200), Titan request that the reference to the 10 percent opacity for the main stack baghouse, I.D.331.BF200 be removed since the opacity limit for this baghouse is not being discussed in this condition and the baghouse BF200 opacity limit has been provided in the Condition H.22.
Response:  The Department agrees that including the 10 percent opacity for baghouse BF200 in this condition is confusing and this opacity reference will be removed.
12. Pages 37 and 38 of 73:  Titan requested minor corrections and clarifications to the emissions limit table in Condition 24 - Condition Pyroprocessing/Raw Mill System (Kiln 5, EU 028).  These corrections and clarifications include adding additional allowable test methods.
Response:  The Department agrees to the corrections and clarifications requested by the permittee with two exceptions.  First, Titan requested that in addition to the CISWI mercury limit of 0.011 milligrams per dry standard cubic meter a 7 percent oxygen that’s in the table that an equivalent limit of 58 pounds per million tons of clinker production also be included.  The addition of this alterative mercury emissions limit is premature and cannot be made at this time.  Second, Titan requested that in footnote 10 of the table, that the referenced permit specific conditions be replaced by a specific rule reference from NESHAP Subpart LLL.  The Department believes that the cited specific condition is adequate and it will not be replaced.  However, the referenced to Specific Condition 32 in the footnote will be removed since this condition is now a permitting note (see Comment 17 below).
13. Page 39 of 73.  Titan request that Condition 25 dealing with the determination of the clinker production rate during testing be deleted.  According to Titan, this condition is not practically to be complied with.  The permittee, like all other cement plant operators, cannot predict the clinker production rate for a test in the future and therefore cannot submit to the Miami-Dade Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) 15 days prior to testing any meaningful predicted production rate.  Furthermore, the production rate, while a target to be greater than 90 percent of the kiln’s capacity during testing, is of no meaningful permit information to RER prior to testing.
Response:  At this time, the Department will not remove this condition due to the fact that it appears to be a RER requirement that has been in the facility’s Title V operating permit for a number of years. However, the Department is willing to discuss this issue with the permittee and RER to determine if removal of the condition is warranted.
14. [bookmark: _GoBack]Page 40 of 73:  In Condition 30 dealing with continuous monitoring systems (CEMS), Titan request that the following language be removed from the condition “All CEM systems shall be operational, recording and continuously transmitting available data per 40 CFR 60.8 requirements.”  According to Titan, this sentence is confusing as to the compliance requirements of applicable rule 60.8.  This statement is not found in other Florida cement plant permits.  CEMS downtime is allowed for which "continuous available” would not apply during those periods.
Response:  The Department agrees that this language is confusing and unnecessary and the reference language will be removed from the condition.
15. Page 41 of 73:  Titan request that a permitting note be added to Condition 30.d dealing with CEMS monitor availability to clarify that failure to meet 95% CEMS monitor availability is not in of itself a violation of the permit condition.
Response:  The Department agrees that this issue needs to be clarified and a permitting note will be added to the condition to ensure there is no ambiguity with regard to this issue.
16. Page 41 of 73:  Titan request that a following language be added to the end Condition 30.e dealing with compliance assurance “or as stated in a Corrective Action Plan per Condition 29.d” to reflect the permitting note added to Condition 30.d.
Response:  The Department agrees that a clarification is required and the language will be added to the condition.
17. Page 42 of 73:  Titan request that Condition 32 dealing with mercury compliance option selection notification to RER be change to a permitting note.
Response:  The Department agrees that a permitting note will suffice for the intend purpose of notification.  Consequently, the condition will be change to a permitting note.
18. Page 44 of 73:  Titan requests that Condition 40 dealing with test procedures and methods be removed as this condition is incomplete and is referring to a table that has been previously removed from the permit.  Further the methods are provided in conditions 24 and 27.
Response:  The Department agrees that this condition is redundant and obsolete and the condition will be deleted.
19. Page 46 of 73:  In the table describing the baghouses controlling PM emissions from raw material handling operations, Titan requests that an omitted transfer point (Transfer Point I.D. 311.BF950) be added to the table.
Response:  The Department agrees and the missing transfer point will be added to the table.
20. Page 53 of 73:  Titan request that Condition 10 dealing with opacity monitoring duration be deleted since this initial testing has been completed.  The only on-going VE testing is required by Condition 9 is the only periodic testing required going forward.
Response:  The Department believes that the condition still provides useful information with regard to when and how the duration of opacity measurements can be reduced.  The condition will not be deleted.
21. Page 55 of 73:  Titan request that a description of the dust collector used to control PM emissions from the grinding and screening operations for alternative solid fuels be included in the subsection.
Response:  The Department agrees that for completeness a description of the dust collector should be included in the subsection for this EU.
22. Page 59 of 73:  Titan requested that Condition 3 dealing with the operational hours for emergency engines be updated to reflect the most recent court ruling on demand response.
Response:  The Department acknowledges that the condition needs to be revised and will do so in accordance with the EPA guidance memo on this issue dated April 15, 2016.
23. Pages 62 and 63 of 73:  Titan requested that Condition 5 dealing with the operational hours for emergency engines be updated to reflect the most recent court ruling on demand response.
Response:  See Department’s response to Comment 22.
24. Page 69 of 73:  Titian request that the table describing the conveyor system for the primary crushing system be updated to reflect:  
a. A change in terminology.  Belt Conveyor BC1 (BC1 to BC2) is now Belt Conveyor BC1.1 (BC1.1 to BC1.2); Belt Conveyor BC3 (BC3 to BC4A) is now Belt Conveyor BC3 (BC3 to BC4); and Belt Conveyor BC4B (BC4B to BC5) is now Belt Conveyor BC4 (BC4 to BC5);
b. A new belt conveyor.  Belt Conveyor BC1.2 (BC1.2 to BC2), Conveyor Transfer Point:  48’’ W (x) 60’ L; and
c. Removal of a conveyor.  Belt Conveyor BC4A (BC4A to BC4B), Conveyor Transfer Point:  42’’ W (x) 2745’ L.
CONCLUSION
The final action of the Department is to issue the permit with the minor changes, corrections and clarifications as described above.
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